

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AND TECHNET AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JAMES E. BERGER
CHARLENE C. SUN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020

JOSHUA S. WAN
DLA PIPER
SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.
80 Raffles Place
UOB Plaza 1, #48-01
Singapore, 048624

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market St., Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300
ilana.eisnestein@dlapiper.com

BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
2000 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024

ERICA KLENICKI
CAROLINE MCAULIFFE
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

February 25, 2026

JONATHAN D. URICK
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

BRYN MCDONOUGH
TECHNET
1420 New York Avenue,
NW, Suite 825
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Inflicts Significant Harm on U.S. Businesses	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Threatens to Chill Foreign Investment by U.S. Corporations in Developing Countries	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disadvantages U.S. Corporations Relative to Their Foreign Competitors.....	14
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Amplifies the Financial and Reputational Harm to U.S. Businesses, Which Have Increasingly Become Targets of ATS Plaintiffs	18
II. The Same Practical Consequences and Concerns Extend to Expanded Liability Under the TVPA.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimiri v. Caci</i> , No. 1:08-cv-827, Doc. 1814 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2024)	9
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Barahona v. LaSalle Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 7:23-cv-24-WLS, 2025 WL 961437 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2025)	23-24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11-12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
<i>Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	23
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 12-14

<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	11, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	5, 7, 9, 14, 17, 23
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	3, 7, 10, 19, 23
<i>Padre v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (S.D. Cal. 2025)	24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v.</i> <i>Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 15
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Forbse</i> , No. 11-cv-4976-NRB, 2012 WL 1918866 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC, Tiffany & Co. v.</i> <i>China Merchants Bank</i> , 589 F. App'x 550 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 23, 2014).....	20

<i>Turedi v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 343 F. App'x 623 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
Statutes	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	3-5
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	4, 5, 24-26
Other Authorities	
Harry Akoh, HOW A COUNTRY TREATS ITS CITIZENS NO LONGER EXCLUSIVE DOMESTIC CONCERN (2009)	15
John B. Bellinger, III & R. Reeves Anderson, <i>Whither to “Touch and Concern”: The Battle to Construe the Supreme Court’s Holding in Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , FEDERAL CASES FROM FOREIGN PLACES (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, Oct. 2014).....	9
John B. Bellinger, III, <i>Enforcing Human Rights in U.S. Courts and Abroad: The Alien Tort Statute and Other Approaches</i> , 42 VAND. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 1 (2009)	15
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, INTERNATIONAL CIVIL LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS (5th ed. 2011)	20
Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021) (No. 19-416), 2020 WL 5501204	3

Brief for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018) (No. 16- 499), 2017 WL 2806350	3
Brief for the National Foreign Trade Council et al. in Support of Petitioner, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez- Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339), 2004 WL 162760	3-4
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919), 2008 WL 408389	12
Donald E. Childress III, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 709 (2012).....	9
Darin Christensen & David K. Hausman, <i>Measuring the Economic Effect of Alien Tort Statute Liability</i> , 32 J. L. ECON. & ORG. 794 (2016).....	17, 18
Complaint, <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 01-3208 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2001)	22
Daniel Diskin, <i>The Historical and Modern Foundations for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 47 ARIZ. L. REV. 805 (2005).....	22-23
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends & Out- of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 456 (2011)	3

Christopher Ewell, Oona A. Hathaway & Ellen Nohle, <i>Has the Alien Tort Statute Made a Difference? A Historical, Empirical, and Normative Assessment</i> , 107 CORNELL L. REV. 1205 (2022).....	3, 8-9
Malcolm Fairbrother, <i>Colombia, Human Rights and U.S. Courts</i> (April 25, 2002).....	22
Oona A. Hathaway, <i>Replication Data for “Does the Alien Tort Statute Make a Difference?”</i> HARV. DATAVERSE (2022), https://doi.org/10.7910/DVN/DUPKPA	8
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 L. & SOC’Y REV. 271 (2009).....	21, 22
Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>AWAKENING MONSTER: THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE OF 1789</i> (2003)	11
Stephen J. Kobrin, <i>Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan</i> , 36 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 425 (2004)	13
Mark Minevich, <i>20 Leading Social Impact Platforms Making a Difference with Digital Potential</i> , FORBES (Aug. 3, 2021).....	16
National Association of Manufacturers, <i>Comment Letter on Promoting Supply Chain Resilience</i> (Apr. 22, 2024), https://perma.cc/527Z-YR3X	11

<i>Swimming Against the Tide: How Developing Countries are Coping with the Global Crisis</i> (World Bank, Working Paper No. 47780, 2009)	12
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 2161 (2012).....	16
TALISMAN ENERGY, INC., 2006 CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY REPORT (2006).....	13
